(“bp”), although we may elect not to use particular scenarios that we determine are impractical in the current rate
environment.  It is our goal to structure the balance sheet so that net interest-earnings at risk over a twelve-month
period and the economic value of equity at risk do not exceed policy guidelines at the various interest rate shock
levels.

At December 31, 2017, we were in an asset sensitive position over a one year measurement horizon.  Management
continuously strives to reduce higher costing fixed rate funding instruments, while increasing assets that are more
fluid in their repricing.  An asset sensitive position, theoretically, is favorable in a rising rate environment since more
assets than liabilities will reprice in a given time frame as interest rates rise.  Similarly, a liability sensitive position,
theoretically, is favorable in a declining interest rate environment since more liabilities than assets will reprice in a
given time frame as interest rates decline.  Management works to maintain a consistent spread between yields on
assets and costs of deposits and borrowings, regardless of the direction of interest rates.

Static Balance
Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income `-200 bp
`-100
bp

`+100
bp

`+200
bp

Policy Limit (4) %  (3)%  (3)%  (4)%
December 31, 2017 (17)%  (8)%  4 %  8 %

Edgar Filing: GLEN BURNIE BANCORP - Form 10-K

70

December 31, 2016 (16)%  (8)%  5 %  9 %
As shown above, measures of net interest income at risk were slightly less favorable at December 31, 2017 than at
December 31, 2016 over a 12 month modelling period.  All measures remained within prescribed policy limits. The
primary contributor to the less favorable position was the less asset sensitive balance sheet.

The measures of equity value at risk indicate the ongoing economic value of the Company by considering the effects
of changes in interest rates on all of the Company’s cash flows, and by discounting the cash flows to estimate the

36

Edgar Filing: GLEN BURNIE BANCORP - Form 10-K

71

Table of Contents

present value of assets and liabilities.  The difference between these discounted values of the assets and liabilities is
the economic value of equity, which, in theory, approximates the fair value of the Company’s net assets.

Static Balance
Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates

Estimated Changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE) `-200 bp `-100 bp
`+100
bp

`+200
bp

Policy Limit (15)%  (10)%  (10)%  (15)%
December 31, 2017 (5) %  0 %  (1) %  (9) %
December 31, 2016 (15)%  (2) %  (2) %  (12)%

The EVE at risk declined slightly at December 31, 2017 when compared to December 31, 2016 in all interest rate
shock levels.  The Company’s economic value of equity has a negative effect in both an increased and decreased
interest rate environment because the liabilities reprice much slower than our assets, and our interest earning assets are
much greater than our interest bearing liabilities.  The Company’s economic value of equity worsens in declining
interest rate environments as the majority of our liabilities cannot continue to decrease from their current levels thus
the economic value of our liabilities and our assets both worsen in a declining rate environment i.e., given the current